Neither the company has advanced or loaned or invested funds to Intermediaries nor received any fund from any Funding Party during the financial year with the

understanding that the Intermediary or company shall -

The financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2024 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held

on 24th  May 2024.

The company has no transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax

assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961), unless there is immunity for

disclosure under any scheme.

No Scheme of Arrangements has been approved by the Competent Authority in terms of sections 230 to 237 of the Companies Act, 2013, during the financial year.

Company did not have any transactions with companies struck off under Section 248 of Companies Act, 2013 or Section 560 of Companies Act, 1956.

There is no charges or satisfaction yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies by the company during the financial year.

Note No. 52

   Genpharmasec Limited

   32nd Annual Report 2023-2024

105 | P a g e

Market price risk

Equity Price Sensitivity analysis:

(Amount in Lakhs)

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

50% (50%) Increase in quoted prices 84.20   47.68

50% (50%) Decrease in quoted prices (84.20)   (47.68)

Credit Risk

Liquidity Risk

The fair value of equity instruments as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 Rs.168.39 Lakhs and Rs. 95.35 Lakhs respectively. A 50%  and 50% change in price of

these quoted equity instruments held as at March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 would result in:

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss.

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 21
st
 February 2024 allotted 27,68,59,850 shares to the Equity Shareholders of the Company through Right issue at issue